out other equity fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date
of this announcement.

Date of initial

announcement

Fund raising

activity

Net proceeds

(Approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

(Approximately)

8 December
2011

Placing of zero
coupon
convertible
notes due 2015

HK$48.75 million For general working
capital of the
Group and/or for
further investment

HK$3 million has
been utilized for IT
business; HK$1.5
million has been
utilized for money
lending business;
and HK$15.5
million will be
utilized for
investment in fish
breeding and the
remainders has been
retained for intended
use.

15 April 2011 Issue of 5%
convertible
bond due 2016

HK$22.35 million General working
capital

HK$3.77 million paid
for the acquisition
of a property, the
rest for general
working capital

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares are
placed in full) are set out as below:

As at the date this

announcement

Upon completion of the

Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Yang Yue Zhou
(Note) 268,453,158 22.11 268,453,158 19.25

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 180,000,000 12.91
Other public Shareholders 945,796,168 77.89 945,796,168 67.84

1,214,249,326 100.00 1,394,249,326 100.00

Note: Mr. Yang Yue Zhou is an executive Director and chairman of the Company.

CHANGE IN BOARD LOT SIZE

The Shares are currently traded in board lots of 10,000 Shares each and the market value of
each board lot is HK$1,000 (based on the closing price of HK$0.10 per Share as quoted on
the GEM on the date of this announcement). In order to increase the value of each board lot
of the Shares so that the value of each board lot of the Shares will not be less than
HK$2,000, as well as to reduce transaction and registration costs incurred by the
Shareholders and investors of the Company, the Board proposes to change the board lot size